WHEREAS, pursuant to City Council Resolution No. A2 dated October 19, 2016, the City 

Council awarded a contract to T&M Associates (“T&M”) for construction administration, inspection, 

and observation services for the Washington Street Redesign Project, for a not to exceed amount of Two 

Million Sixty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars ($2,067,840.00) for a term to expire upon 

completion of the construction project; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved five (5) contract amendments to the City’s 

contract with T&M in the combined amount of $342,922.75, for a new total contract amount of